IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 19-074752
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095455189
OCN: Q0000928

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
MAURICE L. WEBB )
4339 Mersington Avenue ) CASE NO. 1916-CR
Kansas City, MO 64130 ) DIVISION
DOB: 04/30/1992 )
Race/Sex: B'/M )

i

)

|
DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 9 - Shoot At/from Motor Vehicle, At
Person, Motor Vehicle Or Building, Resulting In Death Or Injury (571.030-
015Y20145213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo,
committed the class A Felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.011 and 571.030.9, RSMo, in that on or about September 26, 2019, at
2206 S. Cedar Avenue, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant,
knowingly discharged a firearm at a motor vehicle, Chevrolet Suburban, and as a result of
the above described conduct, i suffered injury.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
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571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 26, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State
of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of unlawful use of a weapon charged in
Count One, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of unlawful use of a weapon by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count III. Unlawful Possession Of A Firearm (571.070-001Y20175299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.070, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of unlawful possession of a firearm, punishable under
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 26, 2019, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly possessed a black Taurus PT111 Pro
a firearm, and on May 2, 2018 the defendant was convicted of the felony of Assault second
degree in the 16th Circuit Court Jackson County, Missouri.

The range of punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
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The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Jeremy J. Baldwin

Jeremy J. Baldwin (#62734)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 West Lexington Avenue
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-4592
jbaldwin@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

DET Vincent Bass, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
PO Matthew Byrum, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
DET Jason Clancy, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
I

DET Chad Cox, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050

PO Braden Duckworth, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
DET Emily Knox, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
PO Nathan Ledezma, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
PO Ryan Linnick,

10. DET Scott Mckee, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
11. CST Dale Perry, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050

12. CST Kevin Phillips, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
13.
14.DET Todd Winborn, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
15. DET Kurt Wyckoff, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050

WO R L=



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT
Date: 9/27/2019 Report #: 2019-74752

I, Scott Mckee, a Detective with the Independence, Missouri, Police Department, knowing that false statements
on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

L. I have probable cause to believe that on 9/26/2019, at 1430 hours, Maurice L. Webb, (Race- black, Sex-
male, DOB- 04/30/1992, Address-4339 Mersington, Kansas City MO, 64130, IR A . committed
one or more criminal offenses in Jackson County, Missouri.

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 09/26/2019 Maurice L. Webb, herein referred to as DEFENDANT, fired a firearm into a moving vehicle, a
black Chevy Suburban that was occupied by nine subjects (victims). One of the victims was five year old
I v o was struck in the right arm by one of the bullets that entered the rear of the vehicle. This
occurred in front of 2206 S. Cedar, Independence Missouri, Jackson County.

On 09/26/2019 Independence Police Officers responded to 2206 S. Cedar in regards to a shooting and contacted
the resident, |INEEEEE SEEREEE - R corted that the incident began with a disturbance between her and

her child’s father, |} I s atcd that Jgiiicame to her house and took their 18 month old child,
Il \ithout her consent. | stated that she thought i} had came over just to drop off belongings for

Iy but her cousin [ IR had given him to Jji§ on the front porch without her knowledge.
*said she attempted to grab [Jill- fronigiil} as he began walking back to the vehicle he arrived in

which was a black Chevy Suburban. jiiisaid as she was trying to grab Jilly an unknown subject from
the Suburban grabbed her from behind, choking and throwing her to the ground. hsaid this allowed
time for | - and the other occupants to get back into the Suburban. il said she was yelling for
help her and that was when she witnessed the DEFENDANT who had been sleeping in his car in front of her
house, get out of his vehicle and produce a handgun. il to!d Officers at the scene that she yelled at to the
DEFENDANT to shoot. il stated the DEFENDANT then began to fire several rounds into the rear of
the Suburban as it was leaving NB towards 22" Street. Ten (10) 9mm spent shell casings were located in the
street in front of 2206 S. Cedar. The spent shell casings were recovered by IPD Crime Scene Technicians.
Digital photos were also taken of the scene.

As assisting Officers were responding to the call a black Chevy Suburban was located at 23™ St. and Maywood.
It was determined that this was the vehicle involved in the incident at 2206 S. Cedar. The Suburban was

stopped and the occupants (victims) were identified as; owner/driver | EEEE IR rossengers NG
I N D D B N 2 cc onc, onc ycar JEE age one, M . age three, NN
age 4, and IR agc 5. Officers were told one of the juvenile victims [l who was sitting in the
middle of the third row was injured from a possible gunshot. Medical aid was given to the victim who had been
shot in his right arm just above the elbow and he was later transported to Children’s Mercy Hospital. Several
fresh bullet holes were located on the rear of the Suburban and the back glass had been shattered.

A statement was obtained from the driver of the Suburban victim ||l SIS I:tatcd he had given
his friend i IR 2 ride to 2206 S. Cedar so he could pick up his son [} from NN SmaE BN
stated he stayed in the vehicle while jjgigathered - from EEEEE covsin, BN DN B s2id
he observed jlwalking back to his vehicle with [lll. when he was then grabbed by [l Who had came
running after [jjijtrying to gratyiiiill} from him. [ observed NN <rall. around the neck and
pull him away from jjgil’s arms. [ said he then got out and separate 2" Wl from further

fighting. IR said jiERas able to grabgiiillll and they all got back in the car. [ said he saw N
walking towards a black Chrysler Sebring that was parked behind his vehicle. [JJjjiil} stated he observed

I t2p on the driver window of the black Sebring and he heard her say, “Now is the time.” At that time



B said the DEFENDANT, a black male wearing a black ball cap and all black clothing get out of the
driver’s side and start walking towards his vehicle [l stated the DEFENDANT walked up to his rear
passenger window and looked in at which time he saw all the occupants of the vehicle. [JJJilJ said he observed
the DEFENDANT stepped back from the vehicle and pull out a handgun from his waistline. [l said he
then accelerated trying to flee the area as he started hearing gunshots. [l observed the DEFENDANT
firing the shots at his vehicle and all the occupants inside.

The DEFENDANT was identified by Officers who arrived at the residence and later confirmed by victims
B o] D B A computer check of the DEFENDANT revealed him to be on
probation/parole through the state of Missouri and currently being monitored with an ankle bracelet.
Probation Officer Kelly Colvin of the Brush Creek Office provided live tracking of the DEFENDANT’s
ankle monitor which showed him in the area of Zona Rosa Shopping Mall. Kansas City Police Officer’s
responded to that area and was directed to the Buffalo Wild Wings located at 8441 N'W Prairie View Rd,
Kansas City, Missouri. The DEFENDANT was located inside of Buffalo Wild Wings and taken into
custody.

On 09/26/2019 the DEFENDANT was escorted to the Investigations Unit and he was read his warning of
rights. The DEFENDANT understood his rights and signed the form. The DEFENDANT stated that he had
been seeinZM for 6 months. He stated that on today’s he had been visiting her and was sleeping in his
car in front of her house at 2206 S. Cedar. The DEFENDANT stated that he was awakened by [ R
screaming for help. He advised that she was screaming “they are taking my son”. The DEFENDANT stated
that he then observed 3 or 4 men around a vehicle. He stated that he felt in fear for his safety and believed that
B son was in danger. He stated that he shot at the vehicle with a handgun he had in his car. He did not
know how many times he fired the weapon. He stated that the vehicle then left and [l llllto!d him to leave
also, so he left. The DEFENDANT stated he knew he was a convicted felon and knew he was not to possess a
gun. He said he kept the gun in his car, but would not say why. He said that he was wrong for shooting at the
vehicle and unaware that a child had been struck inside the vehicle.

The DEFENDANT has two (2) previous Felony convictions; one for class C Felony for Theft, and one class D
Felony for 2" Degree Assault.

A search warrant was executed on the DEFENDANT’s vehicle and a silver and black Taurus PT111 Pro 9mm
(serial number TCP44336) handgun was located in the center console.

Scott Mckee /s/Scott McKee

Print Name Signature

THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE:





